
nECEIV;:'D
BEFORE THE TENNESSEE REGULATORY AUTHORITY ­

2D13 SEP -6 p:~ 3: r2 

INRE: ) 
) IR.A. DOCKET ROOM 

INVESTIGATION AS TO WHETHER A ) 
SHOW CAUSE ORDER SHOULD BE ) 
ISSUED AGAINST BERRY'S CHAPEL ) 
UTILITY, INC. AND/OR LYNWOOD ) DOCKET NO. 11-00065 
UTILITY CORPORATION FOR ) 
VIOLATION OF TRA RULE AND ) 
TENNESSEE STATUTES, INCLUDING ) 
BUT NOT LIMITED TO, ) 
TENN. CODE ANN §§ ) 
65-4-112,65-4-113,65-4-201, AND 65-5-101 ) 

MOTION IN LIMINE 

Comes now the Tennessee Regulatory Authority staff participating as a party ("Party 

Staffn
) who respectfully objects to the introduction as evidence or use for demonstrative 

purposes of either of the items attached to this Motion in Limine as Exhibits A and B. In support 

thereof Party Staff would show as follows: 

1. 	 Late in the afternoon of September 4, 2013, fourteen days after the Consumer Advocate 

filed their Reply Brief and more than thirty days after the Consumer Advocate filed their 

witness testimony they sent an email containing a document (Exhibit A) they proposed to 

introduce as evidence at the hearing on September 9, 2013. 

2. 	 On September 5, 2013, the Consumer Advocate sent a revised version (Exhibit B) to the 

Hearing Officer requesting that they be allowed to submit that version into evidence as 

well as utilize the original document (Exhibit A) as a demonstrative during the hearing. 

3. 	 Party Staffhas two objections to these exhibits being used for any purpose. 



1. The Documents are Untimely Filed 

4. 	 There is no witness testimony or other evidence in the record of this case which adopts 

either Exhibit A or B. 

5. 	 In fact the Consumer Advocate's witness is absolutely silent as to the contents ofthe 

document. While the Consumer Advocate may wish their witness had addressed these 

issues the fact is that he failed to do so. 

6. 	 The Consumer Advocate's eleventh hour request to use these documents is nothing more 

than an untimely effort to get around the Hearing Officer's July 18,2013, Order Granting 

Joint Motion to Amend the Procedural Schedule and amend either their witness testimony 

or their brief. 

II. The Documents Do Not Comport with Tennessee Rule of Evidence 1006 

7. 	 Don Payne's Tennessee Law ofEvidence states that TRE 1006 requires that "[I]n order to 

be admissible, the summary must consist ofand be limited to facts or data that the 

testifying witness personally observed from an examination of the records ...."! 

8. 	 There is no proffering witness for the Consumer Advocate. Instead it appears they intend 

to utilize Party Staffs witness in the hopes that she will agree to the assertions made by 

the Consumer Advocate on cross examination without quibble. 

9. 	 Exhibits A and B are nothing more than an interpretation of how sections of the 

Authority'S prior orders should be understood. It is not a summary of the orders as much 

as it is one side's view of the meaning of the orders. 

10. 	 Had the Consumer Advocate's witness considered the documents then perhaps there 

would have been a competent witness willing to testify to the Consumer Advocate's 

1 See Cohen, Neil, Tennessee Law of Evidence §1006[3j(6
th 

ed., 2011) emphasis added. A copy is attached as Exhibit 

C. 

2 



preferred view. However, their witness produced no such testimony and there is no 

competent witness willing to testify to the Consumer Advocate's exhibit. 

III. Conclusion 

11. 	 Counsel for Party Staff shares a desire to conduct this hearing as efficiently as possible 

and to ensure that the evidence is submitted without unnecessary objection. However, in 

this instance the facts clearly show that this is nothing more than an eleventh hour 

attempt to insert new testimony or argument into the proceeding without sufficient 

foundation for its admissibility or competency. 

WHEREFORE the Court should sustain Party Staffs Objection to the use of Exhibits A and B. 

Respectfully submitted, 

L1~-
Shiva K. Bozarth, BPR No.22685 
Legal Counsel 
Tennessee Regulatory Authority 
460 James Robertson Parkway 
Nashville, Tennessee 37243 

3 



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 


The undersigned hereby certifies that I have served a copy of the foregoing document on the 
following persons by u.s. Mail: 

Henry M . Walker Charlena Aumiller 
1600 Division Street, Suite 700 Vance L. Broemel 
P.O. Box 340025 Assistant Attorney General 
Nashville, TN 37203 Office ofAttorney General 

Consumer Advocate and Protection Division 
P.O. Box 20207 
Nashville, TN 37202 

ct/L-
This the __,_day of September, 2013. 

Shiva K. Bozarth 

4 





This Settlement 

Odor Flood 
Control IA Damage IBSelect Costs 

Select Authorized Costs Approved in Tariffs 
Odor 2007 Rate Rate Case 

Control Case Tariff & Flood 
Rate Case 
07-00007 IC 

Surcharge 

,---~~QI!960 ID 
with 

Surcharge ~ 

Rate Case 
09-00034 IF 

Damage 
11-00198 IG 

Sludge removal 25,516.67 20,000.00 13,604.97 33,604.97 34,617.00 39,691.00 
Chemicals 20,870.00 7,166.74 28,036.74 42,450.00 44,093.00 
Accounting (excluding Tax Accounting) 3,490.00 1,125.00 1,125.00 29,684.00 24,944.00 
Legal Expenses 11,068.25 19,781.25 4,784.75 4,784.75 8,899.00 12,695.00 
Rate Case Expense 26,400.00 26,400.00 36,000.00 64,000.00 
Regulatory Expense (legal fees portion) 6,000.00 
Total of Select Costs 40,074.92 19,781.25 67,270.00 26,681.46 93,951.46 151,650.00 191,423.00 

IA: Per Ms. Underwood's Testimony, Schedule IE. Per the invoices in Ms. Underwood's testimony, the period of costs range from 2008 to 2012. 

IB: Per Ms. Underwood's Testimony, Schedule 1 F. Per invoices in Ms. Underwood's testimony, the period of costs range [Tom August 20 lIto February 2013. 

IC: Per Order Approving Settlement Agreement, Docket No. 07-00007, Ex. Schedules 2 and 2-9 (Dec. II, 2007). According to Petition, Sch. 2.7 (Jan. 4, 2007), 

accounting and legal expenses were a component of "Contractual Services", which had an authorized recovery of $196,147. Per Petition, Sch. 2.8 (Jan. 4, 2007), $16,800 

was requested for accounting expenses, and $12,000 was requested for legal expenses. The precise amount of accounting and legal expenses included in "Contractual 

Services" is not provided in the order. 

ID: Per Order Approving Settlement Agreement, Docket No. 08-00060, pg. 5 (Apr. 29, 2009). 

IE: This is a sum of the authorized rates for select costs under the columns of Rate Case 07-00007 (Ie) and the Odor Control Surcharge 08-00060 (/D). 

IF: Per Final Order, Docket No. 09-00034, pgs. 5, 7 (Nov. 3, 2009). Footnote 6 references approval of undisputed expenses shown in Supplemental Direct Testimony of 

Dave Peters, Sch. 2 (Aug. 14,2009). 

IG: Per Final Order, Docket No. 11-00198, pgs. 8, 11-12 (Aug. 21, 2012). Footnote 56 references the detail of the regulatory expenses shown in Rebuttal Testimony of 

James B. Ford, Secretary-Treasurer to Berry's Chapel Utility. Inc., pg. 10 (May 22, 2012). Docket No. 11-00198, the petition for a rate increase, was consolidated with 

Docket No. 11-00180, the petition requesting cost recovery related to flood damage. The Final Order includes authorized cost recovery under both Docket No. 11-00198 

and 11-00180. 




Schedule 1E 

AI Check Nos. 1096, 1231, 1252, 1381 and 1404 considered in Docket No. 0800060 

BI Check Nos. 7415 was Def. Flood Cost according to invoice and finandals 

(I Check Nos. 7142 and 7220 considered In Docket No. 11·00198. Check Nos. 7029 and 7048 were classified as sludge. 

D/Check No. 1282 and 1366 were recovered in Docket No. 0800060. Check No. 1468 does not appear to have been 

charged to the odor account. 

EI Invoice No. 758932 appears to have only 3 hours worth of odor work at $405 per hour. 

F/lnvoice 1681 included $10.91 for reimbursement for lunch and $405 associated with a general matter instead of 

odorlzation. 

GI JV Entry no support. 


HI Check No. 2315 for $140 was for flood work according to check stub and $10,684 of sludge was built into rates. 


II Invoices provided were not charged to odor. 

BCUI 

Docket No. 11-00065 
Show Cause 

Odor Expenses 

2008 Legal Fees 

2008 Consulting Fees 

2009 Legal Fees 

2009 Consulting Fees 

2010 Consulting fees Jan 10 to June 10 
Waste Management July 09 to June 10 
2010 Consulting fees July 10 to Aug. 10 
Consulting fees Sept. 10 to June 11 
Waste Management July 10 to Aug. 10 
Waste Management Sept. 10 to June 11 
Visions Inc. 

Additional legal Fees Odor 

Total Additional Expenses 

BCUI Staff Differences 

1,940.00 (1,940.00) AI 

1,125.00 12S.~\ (1,000.00) 01 


--"­

5,520.91 5,lOS.00ev (415.91) FI 

2,125.00 2,12S.00Q;) Dec 08 Invoice 


625.00 500.00(;6) (125.00) GI 

29,254.71 18,430.7165 (10,824.00) HI 


~ ::.. ;)5 ,51(p.~·7
250.00 250.0<t:iJ 
875.00 (875.00) 1/ 2@ ~. :S,<-tC;O

7,085.96 7,085.960 
12,761.42 (12,761.42) CI 
1,190.00 490.0C(0l (700.00) BI 

_6...:.,3_7_8_.7.....5 _....:5, .....96_3......2.....5(0...;::;;6) (415.50) EI 
69,131.75 40,074.92 (29,056.83) 

http:29,056.83
http:40,074.92
http:69,131.75
http:1,190.00
http:12,761.42
http:12,761.42
http:7,085.96
http:10,824.00
http:29,254.71
http:2,125.00
http:5,520.91
http:1,000.00
http:1,125.00
http:1,940.00
http:1,940.00


Schedule 1F 

BCUI 

Docket No. 11-00065 

Show Cause 

Check No. Invoice No. Co. Amt Staff Amt Difference 

8298 

8333 

8298 

8298 

8333 

1029 

1283 

1283 

1283 

1283 

1283 

738044 

753664 

775411 

780543 

785766 

790885 

795169 

801590 

807363 

813125 

835463 

708.75 

405.00 

708.75 

4,357.50 

7,366.25 

4,565.00 

933.75 

1,037.50 

415.00 

425.00 

708.75 

405.00 

605.00 

3,527.50 

7,158.75 

4,565.00 

933.75 

1,037.50 

415.00 

425.00 

(103.75) 

(830.00) 

(207.50) 

Total 20,922.50 19,781.25 (1,141.25) 

Flood Expenses 

Is 
AI 
BI 
CI 

AI .25 hours removed should have been allocated to regulatory 

B/2.0 hours removed should have been allocated to regulatory 

CI 0.5 hours removed should have been allocated to regulatory 



y 

SeJt{Q'fl~~ 

e_....,.)
Company IeExhibit 

Schedule 2 

Lynwood Utility Corporation 
2006 Rata Case 

Pro..forma Income for the year ended December 31, 2006 

2006 
Revenues 

Sewer Fees 464,813 464,813 
Inspection Fees 4,500 4,500 
Late charges 6,717 6,717 

476,030 476,030 

Espenses: 
Operating & Maintenance 

Salaries & Wagesl benefits 
Purchased Sewage Treatment 
Sludge Removal Treatment 
Purchased Power 

5.685 
17,592 
51.815 

2.408 AI 

,Q!Jemicala 
Material & Supplies 
Contr~u~.. SlfYgs 
Rents 
Utilities 
Insurance Expense 
Testing 
CuskKner~nting 

Property Taxes and Other 
Miscellaneous Expense 

20.870 
4,816 

291,421 
16,667 

1,224 
9,554 

25,933 
42,118 
30,510 

2,410 
520,615 

(95,274) AI 
(11,667) AI 

(918) AI 

2,438 
(3,435) 

81 
CI 

Depreciation Expense 
Amort of Cont in Aid 
Amort of Rate Case Cost 

138,300 
(66.520) 

(1,960) 

8,800 

DI 

EI 

Total Expenses 592,395 (99,608) 

Income (Loss) (116,365) 99,608 

AI Agreed upon adjustment with Consumer Advocates 
BJ Schedule 2.1 
CI Schedule 2.11 
01 Schedule 4 
EJ Schedule 2.9 

5,685 
l.Q.QQIL 
51,815 


30•870 


4.816 " !..J..v 
196147 -) \...,(h1 ' '.!, i 
~...~,. 

5.000 .r:-:'t-. i&;"fb !'lS
306 

/"'') -)9,554 h (.."')t • I . 

25,933 

44,556 Not ~sKd 

27,075 'dU 

2,410 
414,167 

j" 
I 

136,340 
i:

(66,520) 

8,800 


492,787 

(16,757) 



Lynwood Utility Corporation 
2006 Rate Case 

Line 
No. 

Rate Case Expense 

1 Prior Balance 

2 Legal Expenses -,"':':"=,.... " ... 
_Accounting ($60D per Month) 

_~n~_~, ~.. 

5 Proforma Balance 

AI Estimated expense Branstetter, Kilgore, Stranch &Jennings 
BI Estimated expense - Vision, Inc. 
el Amortization over 3 years at $8,800 per year 

~-Compar\y 

Exhibit 
Schedule 2w9 

$ 

12,100 BI 

$ 



BRANSTETTER, STRANCH & JENNINGS, PLLC;.,. 
ATTORNEYS AT LAW 

2?7 SECOND AVENUE NOI\TH 

CECIL D. BRANSTETTER.. SI\ fOURTH H.OOR I ., TELEPHONE 
C. DEWEY BR..IINSTETTER.. Jil NASHVILLE. TENNESSEE 37201-1631 (615) 254·6601 
RANDALL C. FERCUSON 
R. IAN JENNINCS" 
DONALD L SCHOLES 

- ., ., • F~CSI"r'\tE 
,., •. h. J .. '­ 'J. , - '(61!5)':2!5'd-3937 

JAMES C. STRANCH. III 
JAN!:' B. STRANCH 

January 4, 2007 

TERESA W, CHAN 
JOE. P. LENISKI. 1ft 
MAftll: 1'1. MAYHEW 
J. CEftAftD STRANCH. IV 
MICHAEL J. WALL 

·Al~O ADMlrTED IN GA 

Sara Kyle, Chairman Via Hand Delivery 
Tennessee Regulatory Authority 
460 James Robertson Parkway 
Nashville, TN 37243-0505 

Attention: Sharla Dillon 

Re: 	 Petition of Lynwood Utility Corporation To Change and Increase Rates and 
Charges (, ­
Docket No. -U~OQL 

Dear Chairman Kyle: 

Pursuant to T.C.A. § 65-5-103, I am enclosing an original and fourteen copies of a 
Petition of Lynwood Utility Corporation To Change and Increase Rates and Charges and a 
revised tariff effective February 3, 2007. In support of the Petition, I am enclosing an original 
and fourteen copies the direct testimony of Tyler Ring, President of Lynwood Utility 
Corporation. 

I have enclosed a check for $25.00 for the filing fee. Please return the additional copy of 
each document stamp filed. Thank you for your assistance. 

Sincerely yours, 

fJJ7WJJ)/ )J",~ 

DONALD L. SCHOLES 

c: 	 Tyler Ring 
Jim Ford 
Cynthia Kinser, Consumer Advocate 

{002789\06439\OOO89850.00c I Vee II 



Company 
Exhibit 

Schedule 2-7 

Lynwood Utility Corporation 
2006 Rate Case 

ConlnKrtualSenricea 

Prior Balance $ 243,762 

Adjustments: 

Accounting Services (45,000) 

Transportation Exp (9,000) 

Outside Contractor Cost (69,440) 

Regulatory Expense (25,000) 

3% Cost Increase 2,860 

Total adjustments (145,580) 

$ 98,182 



Lynwood Utility Corporation 
2006 Rate Case 

Line 
No. 

Regulatory Expenses 

1 Prior Balance 


2 Legal Expenses 


3 Accounting ($600 per Month) 


4 Consulting Expenses ($800 per Month) 


5 Proforma Balance 


Ai Estimated expense 
BI Estimated expense - Bookkeeping 
CI Estimated expense - Vision, Inc. 

Company 
Exhibit 

Schedure 2-8 

$ 

12,000 Ai 

7.200 BI 

9,600 CI 

$ 28,800 



monthly bill insert explaining the surcharge for three consecutive months. Lynwood will 

arrange for monthly bill inserts for three consecutive months or a line item on each bill 

explaining the surcharge to go to the Lynwood customers billed through HB&TS Utility District 

to the extent possible. In the event the City of Franklin or HB&TS Utility District ceases to 

provide billing on behalf of Lynwood, the Company will furnish such agreed notice in any 

successive billing service. The parties do not envision additional costs will be incurred as a 

result. Acceptable language for the line item on each bill and the bill insert are attached 

herewith as Exhibit 2. 

18. Lynwood will provide an explanation of the surcharge in response to customer 

inquiries regarding the surcharge, in accordance with the acceptable notice language attached as 

Exhibit 2. 

19. The breakdown ofllie costs that Lynwood will be authorized to recover is limited 

to only those set forth as follows. 

a. 	 Chemical costs billed from ADC associated with odor control- $6,501.35, W_ ~ . -'{! (flG 

b. 	 Chemical costs billed from Brenntag Mid South, Inc. - $665.39, (J) 

c. 	 Labor Associated with Odor Control Measures Perfonned by Tennessee 

Contractors, Inc. - $4,292.56, 

d. 	 Sludge Removal Performed by Waste Management of Nashville Hawing­

$6,542.3 7':rL-·-~-----·~-- . 

e. 	 Sludge Removal Performed by First Response, Inc. - $7,062.60~ 

f. 	 Legal service fees associated with odor control - $~84:~~ and 

g. 	 Accounting service fees associated with odor control - $!J~S.O<? 

(0027B9\07346100147810.DOC I Ved) 
1983774v2 -5­
I0584S'()()1 

http:7,062.60
http:4,292.56
http:control-$6,501.35


V(b). Expenses6 

V(b)1. SLUDGE REMOVAL EXPENSE 

The Company increased its 2008 test year Sludge Removal Expense of $31,470 by 107() 

($3,147) based upon infonnation from Waste Management, Inc., resulting in attrition period 

Sludge Removal of $34,617.' The Consumer Advocate forecasts Sludge Removal Expense at 

$31,470 which is the Company's 2008 test year amount, citing that the test year contained 

nonrecurring expenses which are being addressed in Docket 08-00060.11 In rebuttal, the 

Company stated that the Consumer Advocate's forecasted Sludge Removal Expense is based 

upon the misunderstanding that a portion of the expense in the test year is being recovered via 

the sewer surcharge approved in Docket 08-00060.9 The Company stated that it removed all 

charges funded by the sewer surcharge from the test period expense. 10 

The panel found that the Company provided sufficient evidence that the test year expense 

is nonnalized and contains no expense that is being recovered in the current surcharge. 

Therefore, the panel voted unanimously to adopt the Company's forecast of $34,617 as the 

proper attrition period Sludge Re~oval Ex~~~ 

V(b)2. PURCHASED POWEREXPENSE 

The Company increased its 2008 test year Purchased Power Expense by $10,466 to 

reflect the anticipated 20% rate increase from the Tennessee Valley Authority and Middle 

TelUlessee Electric Membership Corporation resulting in attrition period Purchased Power 

Expense of $62,794.11 The Consumer Advocate forecasted Purchased Power Expense at the 

,,~~'1lle panel v nimously to accept the undisputed expense amounts projected by the panies for Purchased 
Wastewater Chemicals Materials and ~!12eli~..JiIlgineeriQ~ J~lions. Testing, Repai(t:d =~:Plenanc;~e. Billill,g 
and Collection ees, Bad Debt, Aecountin and Tax Accounting, ccountin.l..()the!;JU:gal~) 
Management, Rent, Insurance, and r Miscellaneous penses ling $332,127. 
7 James B. Ford, Pre-filed Direct Testimony, p. 4 (March 5,2009). 
• Post-Hearing Briefofthe Consumer Advocate, p. 8 (September 1J, 2009). 
9 James B. Ford. Rebuttal Testimony, p. 3 (July 31, 2009). 
101ti. 
II James B. Ford, Pre-filed Direct Testimony, p.4 (March 5, 2009). 

5 

---------_...­

http:62,794.11
http:08-00060.11


Lynwood Utilities Corp. TRA Docket #09-00034 Schedule 2 
Comparison of Rate Making Components 


Company vs. Consumer Advocate 

For 12 Months Ending December 31,2008 


Company Consumer 
2008 ADJUSTMENTS Advocate 

Une## Actual 

1 Sewer Revenue - Usage Based $521,605 AI $0 $521,605 

2 Tap Fees $17,500 BI ($45,500) OJ $63,000 

3 Penally Fees $8,163 0/ $0 $8,163 

4 Inspection Fees $1,000 EI $0 $0 

5 Total Revenues $548,268 ($45,500) $592,768 


6 Purchased Wastewater $2,561 FI $0 $2,551 

7 Sludge Removal $34,617 GI $3,147 $31,470 

8 Purchased Power $62,794 HI $10,466 II 


J-.cl:ieali!:Qlp $42,450 J/ $0 cB 

10 Materials &Supplies $20,502 K1 $0 $20,602 

11 Engineering Inspections $2,701 U $0 $2,101 

12 Testing $31,488 MI $0 $31,488 

13 Repairs &Maintenance $89,030 NI $0 $89,030 

14 Operattons Management $28,800 01 $1,000 $27,800 

15 Billing and Collection Fees $44,966 PI $0 $44,966 

16 Bad Debt Expenses $10,334 OJ $0 $10,334 

17 AQsoounHng and BooI'JwQpiAg $16,635 RI $0 . 

18 TaxAccounting $2,850 Sf $0 
 $~~~~)~"~i It;gt-( 
19 &:c!!untlng • DIller $13,049 TI $0 

20 le~1 $8,899 UI $0 .~ ~ 

21 --Management $16,000 VI $0 $16,000 

22 Rent $10,344 WI $0 $10,344 

23 Insurance $18,699 XI $0 $18,899 

24 other Misc. Expenses $1,629 YI $0 $1,629 

25 Taxes Other l1Ian Income Texas $20,716 Zl ($845) $21,561 

26 Regulatory Expenses $33,524 AN $8,371 B9I $25,153 

27 DepreclaUon &Amortization, Net $121,569 CCI K;:.;·,,·'f$$";1,f§i! DOl $128,335 

28 Total Operating Expense $ 834,147 $ 15,373 $ 618,715 

29 Net Operating Income rNOI") $ (85,879) $ (60,873) $ (26,001) 


Rate Base 

30 Plant In Service $3,122,341 EEl $ 211,089 FFI 2,911,252 

31 Deferred Debits and Deposits 143,618 GGI 143,618 

32 Cash Working Capital 52,574 HHI 12129 III 39 845
1

33 Total $3,318,533 $ 223,818 $ 3,094,715 
less Deductions: 


34 Accumulated Depreciation 1,602,052 JJI 38,248 100 1,583,804 

35 Contributions In AkJ of Construction 687,524· LU (280,578) MMI 968,102 


36 Total Deductions 2,289,676 !242!330} 2~1,906 

37 Rate Base (line 36- Une 44) 1,028,957 4661148 562,809 

lUC Consumer Advocate Rate Analysis 2009.(Supplemental exhibits) 
H:ICAPDlCAIWaler and-of Sewer'oOS-00034 LynwoodIDaw's WorkpaperalLuc Consumer Advocate Rille Analy$is 2009.{SUppiemenlal elChlblls) 



The pane) found that the amount paid to Mr. Ring is reasonable and should not be based 

on the amount paid to other managers ofmuch smaller companies. Therefore, the panel voted to 

adopt the Company's forecast for the Operations Management Expense of $28,800. 

V(b)4. REGULATORV EXPENSE 

The Company forecasted Regulatory Expense of fj:524 whi~h included an annual 
~-~~-~---""-=__"o-'__"' -,--­

_~"A_·'·'· 

amortization of the rate case e~pens~!.e,s}ll~iI~!L~om this pFOceedin~ of $12,000 (~}~QQQ1Y~ 
, -""'''-''_.,.,------.......... 

three ~19 The Consumer Advocate forecasts Regulatory Expense of $25,153 which is 

$8,371 less than the Company projection. The difference is comprised of $6,000 in current rate 

case expense amortization and $2,371 described as a non-recurring expense.20 

The panel found that the Company's documentation showed that the regulatory costs are 

actual expenses and that the expenses incurred are reasonable. Therefore, the panel did not find 

sufficient evidence to reduce the Company forecasted Regulatory Expense by one-half. The 

panel further found that there was not sufficient evidence to explain why $2,371 of the 

Company's forecasted regulatory expense should be considered non-recurring. Therefore, the 

panel voted unanimously to adopt the Company's forecast of $33,524 Resulatory Ex.E.~to be 

the proper attrition period amount for this expense. 

V(b)S. COLLECTION SYSTEMS EXPENSE 

The Company projected $121,569 for depreciation and amortization expense. 2I This 

amount consists of the 2008 test year net depreciation and amortization, inclusive of expense 

related to the Collection Systems Plant. The Consumer Advocate's original forecast was 

$101,727, exclusive of the Collection Systems Plant.22 In its supplemental testimony, however, 

the Consumer Advocate agreed with the Company that the Tennessee Department of 

19 James B. Ford, Pre-filed Direct Testimony, p. 5, Schedule E-5 and £-5/1 (March 5,2009). 

20 Dave Peters, Direct Testimony, p. 4 and Schedule 6 (June 19,2009). 

21 James B. Ford, Pre·filed Direct Testimony, Schedule RIE (March 5,2009). 

22 Dave Peters, Direct Testimony, p. 5 (June 19,2009). 


1 

____________~_..-_._____... __.........__,_..... _____':__._____ .,.._._ .. ___~__-.....__"""d___ 


http:Plant.22
http:expense.20


BRANSTETTER, STRANCH & JENNINGS, PLlC 
ATTORNEYS AT LAW 

227 SECOND ...VENUE NOII.TH 

CECIL D. BR.... NSTETTER. SR. FOURTH FLOOR ASSOCI ...T ES, 
C. DEWEY BRANSTETTER. JII.. NASHVILLE. TENNESSEE 37201-1631 8. DENAR.D MICKENS 
RANDALL C. FERGUSON 
R. JAN lENNINCS· 

TELEPHONE (GI5) 254-6801 
STeVEN J. SIMERlEIN ••• 
J. D. STUART 

JOE P. L.ENlSKI. JR. FAC S I MilE «(;I5) 255-5419 MICHAEL. J. WAL.L. 
DONALD L. SCHOL.ES 
, ... MES G. STRANCH. II! OF COUNSEl, 
J. GERARD STRANCH. IV ROBERT J. 'UCfI ... R.050N, JR••• 
JANE II. STR...NCH March 5, 2009 

·"'ONLY ADMITiED IN OH 

• ALSO ADMlTTE.b IN CA ···ONLY AOMITT.EP IN CA 

Eddie Roberson, Chainnan Via Hand DelivelY 
Tennessee Regulatory Authority 
460 James Robertson Parkway 

filed electronically in docket office on 03/05/09
Nashville, TN 37243-0505 

Attention: Sharla Dillon 

Re: Petition of Lynwood Utility Corporation To Change and Increase Rates and 
Charges 
Docket No. 09- 00034 

Dear Chairman Roberson: 

Enclosed please find the original and thirteen copies of a Petition to be filed on behalf of 
our client, Lynwood Utility Corporation (the Company), pursuant to T.e.A. § 65-5-203. I am 
simultaneously. with the filing of this Petition, filing with Ms. Pat Murphy certain tariffs for 
Company, which are explained and discussed in the Petition and which tariffs have an issue date 
of March 5, 2009, and an effective date ofApril 4, 2009. 

I am enclosing the original and thirteen copies of the pre-filed testimony and exhibits of 
Tyler Ring and James B. Ford who will testify on behalf of the Company. 

The entire contents of this filing in PDF format are also contained on a compact disc filed 
herewith. Also, I have emailed to Ms. Shari a Dillon an electronic version in PDF format of the 
Petition, the testimony, their exhibits, and the tariff filings. 

Also enclosed is our check in the amount of $25.00, payable to the Tennessee Regulatory 
Authority for the filing fee. 

Please return one copy of the Petition and sworn testimony and exhibits, which I would 
appreciate your stamping "filed," and returning to me. 

{OO2789\09143\OOlS1333.DOC I Vcr.!} 



LYNWOODUTIUTYCORPORATION SCHEDULE E-6 

REGULATORY EXPENSES 
12131/2008 notbto~utJ-

Per Book Adjustment As Adjusted 
-.,-"\ 

667 REGULATORY EXPENSES $ 17,371 ....·· $ 12,000 (1 $ 29,371
."__ ~4"'",,.... 

408.1 UnUTY REGULATORY ASSESSMENT FEE 4,153 4,153 

TOTAL REGULATORY EXPENSES $ 21,524 $ 12,000 $ 33.524 

(1 2009 Rate case Expense $36.000 ... 3 years -) ~(byy\ SdvJ_~ 6 -511 

mydoc:sformsratec:regulato~ule E-6 



LYNWOOD UTILITY CORPORATION 
2009 RATE CASE EXPENSES 

12131/2008 
SCHEDULE E-SI1 

ACCOUNTING $ 16,000 

LEGAL 18,000 

EXPENSES, FEES, COPIES ETC. ~ 

$ 

$ 

36,000 

+3 

12,000 per year 

mydocsfQrmsratecase2009 EIlq)ensessdledule e-sf1 



the City of Franklin's tariff are not known and those tenns are subject to change in the future 

Therefore, there is no way to craft a comparable andlor fair late payment assessment for thOSt 

customers billed directly by Berry's Chape1. 

OPERATING EXPENSES 

Generally, the Consumer Advocate's methodology for forecasting operating expenses 

consists of starting with actual test period expense, nonnalizing for non-recuning items, out-of­

period expense and accruals, eliminating non-documented andIor inappropriate expenses and 

adjusting for known changes during the attrition period. For those expenses that are driven 

primarHy by inflation, the Consumer Advocate then applied its inflation factor. The panel finds 

that this is the correct approach to use and adopts the inflation factor used by the Consumer 

Advocate, as noted previously. 

After reviewing the Company information, along with the Consumer Advocate's 

adjustments, the panel adopts the Consumer Advocate's forecasts for the foHowing operating 

expenses: Purchased Water of $7,462, Sludge Removal_E!J39,6,21} Purchased Power of 
_~~."_M __'" 

$62,171, ~hemie&!s of~4,02~!ngineering Inspections of 54,027, Testing of $14,326, Repairs 

& Maintenance of $49,404, Operations Management of $56,001, Billing & Collection Fees of 

$35,559, B8d Debt Expenses Of$6,~~~~~_~~~~eeping 0~V~!~71, Tax Accounting 

of $857, Accounting-Other ofAU~ Legal of $12,69~Taxes Other Than Income of $41,040, 
{--­

I 
and Depreciation Expense ofS 145,116,. .. ~< //:In {u'

',':0 \ 'i~ n.,vI'-f"1 
< 

-t' ~!""~. ."l... I 

For five of the expense categories, bow~ver~the panel finds that the Company made 

compelling rebuttal arguments to some of the expense amounts eliminated by the Consumer 

Advocate. Accordingly. the panel adopts amounts different than the Consumer Advocate's 

forecast for the following expense categories: Materials and Supplies, Rent, Insurance, Other 

Miscellaneous Expense, and Regulatory Expense. 

8 



$48,613 in the original filing. In his Rebuttal Testimony, Mr. Ford increases the total to 

571,780.47 The Consumer Advocate started with 2011 actual expense, normalized and made 

adjustments for WlSUpported items, non-recurring expense, duplications, and inappropriate 

expense and then grew this amount by 2% for inflation to arrive at the forecasted attrition period 

amount of5t8,409.48 

It was discovered that a missing invoice for office suppJies in the amount of 5261 was 

inadvertently deducted twice in the Consumer Advocate's normalizing process.49 With this 

correction, the calculation of the nonnalized test period is 518,309. When grown by 2% 

inflation, the corrected Consumer Advocate attrition period expense is 518.675.50 At the Hearing 

on May 31, 2012, Mr. Ford clarified that the invoices for gas that the Consumer Advocate 

disallowed (totaling $3,931) were for the truck used for utility business. SJ The panel adopts the 

corrected Consumer Advocate amount of $18,675 plus $4.01OS1 for gas to arrive at an attrition 

period expense of522,685 for Other Miscel1aneous Expense. 

Regulatory Expense. Mr. Ford's testimony indicates that he grew the $48,898 test 

period amount by $21,50053 to arrive at his forecasted amount of $70,398 for the attrition 

period.54 In Rebuttal Testimony, Mr. Ford adjusted this expense downward to $51,937 to 

include, in addition to rate case expense, the actual 2011 booked regulatory expenses of 

519,937.55 The regulatory expense of 519.937 includes TRA Inspection Fee, Tennessee 

Department of Environment and Conservation ("IDEC") permit fee, the cost of TRA reporting, 

the cost ofComptroller's assessment reporting, the cost ofmonthly reporting to IDEC, and other 

47 James B. Ford. Pre-Filed Rebuttal Testimony, Schedules JBF-SI3 and JBF·SI4 (May 22, 2012). 

41 Dave Peters, Pre-Filed Direct Testimony, p.12 and attacbed workpaper Schedule 2 (April 23, 2012). 

49 Trauscript ofProceedings. pp. 10-11 (June 8, 2012). 

"'Id. at H. 

51 Tnmscript ofProeeedings, pp. 97-99 (May 31. 2012). 

~ This amount is $3,93 J increased by 2% inflatioD meter. 

» This amount is derived from current rate case expense of $43,000 amortized over 2 years. 

Sf James B. Ford, Pre-Filed Direct Testimony, Schedule RIB (November IS, 2011). 

" James B. Ford, Pre-Filed Rebuttal Testimony, Schedule JBF-S/6 (May 22, 2012). 


11 

http:519,937.55
http:period.54
http:518.675.50
http:process.49
http:of5t8,409.48
http:571,780.47


~iseellaneous e~reJ8ted to ~~=~ib Mr. Peters' testimony outlines the 

significant differences between the Consumer Advocate and the Company in Regulatory 

Expense for the attrition period. Further, Mr. Peters states that the Company's amount of 

$70,398 is more than a 100% increase over the amount awarded for regulatory expenses in the 

Company's last rate case.57 The 2011 actual amount is 557,037.S8 The Consumer Advocate, 

therefore, included only the current rate case expense of $43,000, amortized over three years or 

$14.333.59 

In its Reb~ Testimony, the Company adjusted attrition period expense to include 

actual booked regulatory expenses for 2011, as noted above, and a forecasted amount of $64,000 

for this rate case, amortized over two years.60 At the hearing on May 31, 2012, Mr. Ford 

enumerated the regulatory expenses that made up the $14,000 excluded by the Consumer 

Advocate." Additionally, during Cross Examination by the Consumer Advocate, Mr. Ford 

testified that the $41,000 for legal expense was low, since he already had bills totaling $55,000 ­

560,000.62 

Based on Mr. Ford's testimony at the Hearing, the panel adopts the Company position on 

rebuttal of$51,937 for Regulatory Expense as it compares favorably to the actua12011 expense 

discussed in the Consumer Advocate's Direct Testimony. This amolDlt includes a total of 
"\\ 

$64,00,0 in rate case expense amortized over two years. 
, ~-

~/amesB. Ford. Pre-Filed Rebuttal Testimony. p. 10 (May 22. 2012). 
'1 Dave Peter&, Pre-Filed Direct Testimony. p. ·f.fV\pril23.10~" 
31 Id 

59Id 

110 James B. Ford, Pre-Filed Rebuttal Testimony, Schedule JBF-5/6-1 (May 22,2012). 
61 Transcript of Proc:eedings, p. 22 (lines 22-25) through p. 23 (lines 1-9) (May 3 I, 2012). 
62 Transc;ript ofProccedings, p. 71 (lines 14-22) (May 31, 2012). 

12 

http:f.fV\pril23.10
http:560,000.62
http:years.60
http:14.333.59
http:557,037.S8


filed electronically in docket office on OS/22/12 

BEFORE THE TENNESSEE REGULATORY AUTHORITY 

Nashvillft, TennesslOO 

IN RE: 	 PETITION OF BERRY'S CHAPEL ) 
UTILITY, INC. TO CHANQE AND l DOCKETNO.ll~OO198 
INCREASERATES AND CHARGES ) 

REB:UTIAL TESTIMONY OF 

JAMES S. FORD. SECRETAAY..TREASURER 


TO BERRY'S CHAPEL UTILITY. INC. 


Dated: May 15.2012 



d. Dye, Van Mol & Lawrence CDVL) aids BCDl $2,945.00 
in customer communications that have been of large customers and 
TRA concern. Meetings with the customers and Homeowners 
Associations revealed many customer concerns and a poor level of 
flust ofthe company. DVL was retained to assist the company 
in providing better customer knowledge of the problem BCUI was 
facing. The level of distrust was increased when the CAPO 
attorneys wrote directly to 75 customers (without BCDI knowledge) 
requesting that the customer dispute their bill and complain to the TRA. 
This increased expenses related to Regulatory costs (both internal and legal) 
and at December 31, 2011, past due accounts have increased to 
approximately $25,000 with several customers having 
past due balances between $600 and $1,000. 'lbe CAPD implied 
that if BCDl tried to collect these balances a civil action would be 
taken against BCUl by the Attorney General Office. As a result, 
no further collection actions were taken on these accounts. 

e. 	 Gas - fuel for BCUI Fl 50 truck 
$3,931.00 

Total Mise Expenses that CAPD should not deduct: ,$10,441.00 

11) Regulatory EXl)enses 
a. 	 Rate Case expense - see JBF - 5/6 for Rate Case 


Expenses of$64,OOO ($32,000 for 2 years) which is 

low considering all of the detail and problems that 

CAPO has had. Legal costs will increase by additional 

$20.000 over the $41,000 and expenses will be $4,000 

over the estimate due to very large amounts of detail 

requested by CAPD (4 times prior case) ($32,000). 

BC{TI last rate case expenses were amortized over 

2 years. 


b. 	 Ongoing regulatory expense that the CAPD does not consider is 

TRA inspection fee of $3,000, lUEC permit fee of $2,000. 

Cost ofTRA reporting (Qrt & Annual reports) $4,000, 

Comptroller Assessment reporting $2,000, Monthly Testing 

Reporting to TDEC $3,000 and other mise filing 

Requirements by TRA (~rulci~~~ll!ilyJmgg;l,,§urchnl'gcTracking 

filings~ Slong with oincr misccllaneous ite~-"-""" --- ­
The estimate of $24,000 makes BCUI annual amount reasonable 
and CAPD deductions should not be made for: 514,000 

10 


http:10,441.00
http:3,931.00
http:2,945.00




Select Costs 

Select Authorized Costs Approved in Tariffs I 
i 

~--

Rate Case 
Odor 11-00198 & I 

Control 
Rate Case Surcharge Flood --'!lRate Case Damage 
07-00007 IA 08-00060 IB 09-00034 IC 11-00180 ID 

Sludge removal 20,000.00 13,604.97 34,617.00 39,691.00 
Chemicals 20,870.00 7,166.74 42,450.00 44,093.00 
Accounting (excluding Tax Accounting) 1,125.00 29,684.00 24,944.00 
Legal Expenses 4,784.75 8,899.00 12,695.00 
Rate Case Expense 26,400.00 36,000.00 64,000.00 
Regulatory Expense (legal fees portion) 6,000.00 
Total ofSelect Costs 67,270.00 26,681.46 151,650.00 191,423.00 

IA: Per Order Approving Settlement Agreement, Docket No. 07-00007, Ex. Schedules 2 and 2-9 (Dec. 11, 2007). 
The order does not provide the precise amount ofaccounting and legal expenses included in "Contractual 
Services", which had an authorized recovery of$196,147. 

IB: Per Order Approving Settlement Agreement, Docket No. 08-00060, pg. 5 (Apr. 29.2009). 

IC: Per Final Order, Docket No. 09-00034, pgs. 5, 7 (Nov. 3, 2009). Footnote 6 cites approval of undisputed 
expenses, which are shown in Supplemental Direct Testimony ofDave Peters, Sch. 2 (Aug. 14,2009). 

ID: Per Final Order, Docket No. 11-00198, pgs. 8, 11-12 (Aug. 21,2012). Footnote 56 cites the detail ofthe 
regulatory expenses shown in Rebuttal Testimony ofJames B. Ford, Secretary-Treasurer to Berry's Chapel Utility, 
Inc. , pg. 10 (May 22, 2012). The Final Order includes authorized cost recovery under both Docket No. 11-00198 
and 11-00 180, which were consolidated in Order Consolidating Dockets and Amending Procedural Schedule. 
Docket Nos. 11-00180 and 11-00198 (May 7,2012). 





n 1,kIK;.' \\i\tild bl' :ILilllh'ibk II rw illlh'r c'i'l': ol d nX('fd \.\l'rl' 

l\uk Ill,):, "'I'f"'",', t' 1"'1 :1:<: \\ pl' ,,1 ,,',nnd,lf'\ c\ i 
c,ill tlle'll iI,' lh~".! 

CPlHl'hanC'l' \\ ilh Rule ItH)5, II! "m!',,', (iI'C; n\ll mean that Ill.: .... up\ (1\ the 
pHhhc' !<.'lord i, adrni~\ihl(' in c\ Idl'[J(l' Ln'H if Ruh: 1\10:' I, ,alhlied, 1ill: 

llr<lpllll\?111 i" the .::\ idt:!h.'l' IllU,t -;tllll'tllllply wIth al nlh<'r rell'LIllI l'\ ldcnce 
mil', and Lm \. :\ frequent (""Ul' i, whether the reCl.rd, though prupt'rh 
allthl'nlic,lled under Ruk, 902 and IOOS, ahn ,Jti,lic" Iht' puhlIc rC'\.'llrJ..; 

h<.'J.r:.,;(~ l'\c'l'ptilll1, Ruk S03(SL 7S 

*IH,Of} i(ult' t OU6. Summaries 

III Tt''\t of i(Ull' 

Rule 1006 SumnUiries 

The 1.'{lIltt'nts or loluminous \\ ritings. recordings. or photographs whkh 
(:<Hmot cumenientlJ he examined in l'(JUrt ma) be pres('nted in the form 
of .l chart. sllmm~lQ, or cakulatioll. The originals or duplicates shall hl' 
made ,nailahl(' for ('\amination or l'OP) in~, or both, bJ otht'r parties at 
r(';}snnahle tilll{'~ and pi<lI.'t's, Tht, {.'ourt maJ urdu that theJ In' produCi.·d 

in nlUrf. 

\{hison Commission (umment: 

.... 11111111:11"." "f Ilw <'01111'11" ,,!, ,,,luminUlh dU('llIllClIl., hllH' long b('t'n ll(lmi"ihk ill 

1l'1HH'"r.', "'Iall' LI' rd. Srl'\\iJrI t, ""lIis, l-'Ol!ml1, 5U, :'11. :!U5 ",\\, -t-'-t, l'lll", 

(';Iun--"l v, ill pflen prl"l'nt :1 ]lHI~;,' II[ lun \\ilh ~\ .\lJllHTUn nl ,'\ hknn.: 
1'II."l'llkd III the '-I.\\: T!lI" \UTlllll;\r: 1\ de'I1!r1Cc1 t\l mal-.t: II ,';\"1('1 h'r 111<' II,,:!" 

"f t ,1e'1 til lI11.kr,t,md \ "llIIllilll ill' 1'1 ,Pl1lpk \ prOi)( The 'llmmdr: CUl he If) 

the: r"rIll ,,1 a \\ nllL'n 76 m .'ral lT LOllclu,jt1!1, dlart. !ahk, map, \ Idn1tdpc.'1l 

l'h,lt\';!ldph. "I lah:llbtl\'11 Th,' ,Ulllll1;;f': H,df Ill;\\ h~' l"'i'd 1Il t\\P \\;1\" 

lir'l Ii "lll Iw (lff<'n~d ;1' ~uh ... L!nti\" l'\ idL'nl'<.' 

{ntit U! ik"llH'11!-ttrdtl\i.: 

dihl ~if~~,!lliJll1g j,\lhs;:~f 



1·20 

hie, 
That 

the 
the 

'!In­

rrl~ 
ll'd~ 

1kh 
lrm 
lbe 
sat 
Iced 

Ie in 

:II\;C 

lner 
I\.' in 
)e.18 

ays. 

ldmg 
;,j 

10·21 WRITI"i(iS, RECORDI"iGS, .\"D PHUnIGR:\I'HS ~ 10.06[3J 

niJem:t!, bur i'i not "ubstantivc e\idcl1l.:c itsclf.79 Frequently. the sec,)nu use 
of a 'oul11mary occurs during dosing argument \\hen coun~el attempt'> to 
pmvidc ::J structure 1'01 Ihe jury to use in an::Jlyzing the evidr.'nce. 

The normal rule:-- of relevance. Rules -WI and -lO3. limit the :-c'(ond use of 
summaries,SO The jury may he instructed on the pruper. limited use of 
summaries presented for this second purpose.81 Rule lOOt) reg.ulates tht' tlrs! 
use of a summary. when the summary itself is offered as substantive 
evidence, 

(3] Summaries of Writings 

Tellnes~ee Courts have long recognized the cliffkulty inhl."1'I."111 in the 
presentation of voluminolls written proof. such as all of the book~ and 
records of a bu~iness.82 As noted in the Tcnne~see Advisory C(1mmissi~lI1 
Comment to Ruk 1006. the case of Stare ex I'd Stewarl ~: Foflis.1!3 stand" 
for the proposition that summaries of the contents of voluminou" records are 
adlTli~sible as substantive evidence because the underlying records them­
selves would be ditlicult and time consuming to interpret. This case. and a 
number of other~_ established certain criteria that must be met in order for 
sllch a summary to be adrnhsible as ~ubstantiV(' evidencc,84 

Rule 1006 fol!ow~ these precedents and admit,,_ a" slIhstanliyc evidcnce, 
summaries or certain voluminous writings, Thl." trial coun is giwn much 
di~LTelion in detcrmll1ing whether the I;'vidence is sufticiently \olurninDlIs (0 

justify a summary. The COlirt may admit su..:h summarie~ even if the original 
d\J\:umcnts ,1\) not contain complex cJktJ/ation~,S5 Since ~unllnarl('s arc 

79 Stt' ap.,\C' ,g -I ()112()i 

80 S,y /,,,1,,,, ~ 10.061 61. 
81 C( l'nll<:d ~la!~, \. Hri.. }. 139 F.~d II(~ Ihllt ('if 19%) (trial ,'oUr! ,hl}uld n,lT give 

IUDitlng in'lrUL!ion \\IWI1 \Un1m:JfI':, ;If<: .'ufh!antl\<: c\H.knce r;l!her lhan p.:dagogi(al 
d"'\K~) 

82 It ,hould ht' noted that a "llmmar) or a tnhln",' re,onl ma: 1\,\'11 he a hU,IIlt'" r~CtHd 
If I! ,au,rit::, Rule XWi61. If \11. Rule lOOt> I' IflilppliClbk 

83 1-10 Tenn. :"1.1, 521. ':(l:'i SW -+-+4, -I..\)~..\6 i I')i.')" 

84 .'Ie". " ~, Slate \ Purkc\, 61-.<,) S.W.2d 191,. 200 (It:'ll!l Cii!l1 API'. 19X"\\ 'l'h;lrt' and 
grap:1' ttl' \t\iUfllH1PU'" hank ft';..;ord, adulI"">ihlt'i. Lntn, \ B1.1gg .... 15 Tt.:nn J\~'1p. {)4.. ":.J,:;; 
S \\',2d t~j t 1l)~ j I hUf11nl..iflC!-> l)f ;,lUth! .... \t \,;lUllHJ1t1U' \.:orpurdh.~ r~:('nfd~ \)t ~h,:,-'\Itlm.". ut 

hll ... lIh.· ..... " tf~Hl"',h"tH)1h \\\:!\.: aJnlh\\lhll""}, Intl'rTL.tUltll..tll'HH11:. t-nHetl AtH.) .. \ir.. r.J,H and A,~f 

Imp:':nl<'111 \\'''ff-<:l' .'1 :\nL AFlA'I!) \ Al1ien",ll \kLIi Pnd, en ~I, Telln..\1'1' ~~(). 
40~ ') \V ~d hXll'lQn.-ti h'~)inptr(J!lcr \\~I" r'!r;;pt:fi~ \{l h:'->ll~~ 'in,\OI,:ui 

ilHHh':L>f frnI11 "\\trnfn~irii.:" ht" had pn:p('~i\..J I"r(lrn \('iuflHnlHJ" (l)nlp~Hl: ,iC(UUIHtng n:'.:nrJ" 

rn~\ I,.,u,h m.lJ~ ,lI.llL,bk tn adlt'"" p.If!lC,j ,\Ic.>,JIl,kr \, Inm,HL (Iii' SW 2J M{b, "n2 
(fent! CL ;\pp 19Y5 'j l-"',Utnnlar~ iJf t\\. n la v.- hnn"'· r.u']Ti":'~ n;,~,,-'\ 'I'd.., rC't.~{\rJlIl~ JllJlnht·r 

t",JUJ" dc\\Jkd t~1 piln!\:ui~ir \.--~h(' \~-:i;·n;.'" ~ldHlb'Ihll'_' 111 "uit t-n ..1\'\.'')'> \l.'ht~H\t_~r Llv.~{."r< t-''1l1, \1.\."!:,,' 

r~a,... '-1fw.hk-' ) 

85 \" Llllh,J St.rtl" R"blfi,un, ;],,' F.2d 21,1. '71> ,Slh Cil. !\)x.', \\UI\1111ar. ['<'mUlled 

bc,,',sU"-t,: Ih",'Tt: -,\t.~rl' t.'l~lit fi'.l'uni('nl ... {'.ir l.~~h,:h 01 Hi~ Jrrdl\."(tlH"~ 

http:bu~iness.82
http:purpose.81
http:itsclf.79


10-12 

unen prepared 1m the purpose of litlg<ltion, tlk'!' adll1lssihility h no! dellit'Ll 
hc<.'au~e they were i..'omplled with litigatlOll Hl nllnd,86 

In order [(1 be adllli:;~ihle_ the sumnl<U-Y must l'~\nSlst of and he IllntfL'~1 to 

facts or data that the testifying wilnes;.. personally ob"ervcd frolll an 
examination of the flxords, Rule 602. Unless the witne;..s is an expert. 
orliinariJ:,{ the testimony must be factual te).timony rather than opinion 
testimony,S7 The f~)Undation witness \vill need to establish that (1) the 
original ('vidence is voluminous. and (2) the summary is sufficiently accurate 
in representing the original eviden~~e, 

In order to penmt verification of the act.:Ufacy of the summary. Rule 1006 
"tates thai the underlying records must be mad,' availahle to rhe adver:-.e 
party:18 In addition, the court may require that the underlying record" he.' 
produ,,;ed in court.!!'.) 

Additionally. the chart, summary. or calculation.;; can bl! properly excluded 
from evidence if the underlying original documents would themselves be 
inadmissible.90 ~or example, if the underlying documents are hears(lY that 
are not made admissible by virtue of an e:Ou'':t'plion. such a~ the bu~m{'.,:-. 

record, exception. or nol otherwise made admissible hl support expert 
t('stimony pursuant to Rule 703.91 llit' chart. summary. or .:alculatiun will be 
i.'xduded.92 Thl' principle cines ntH mt~an, h\lWC\Cr. that the underlying datJ 
;Ktually must bt' admllled inh) evidence Often the \\l!ullllnous ulltlerl), iog 
cbta could he admitted but lhc par1!cs eiel'! not h) do ~\l and 10 ;.ukh (in 
a SUlllrnary. whidl h admitted inw e\idl~nc'I'.93 

86 h:,OCl \ C•. hlp e,m,IT ('II., LLr. ,; II .\ \\ .3,1 I'~IJ Ill) \ ; l\.';m ,'UO!! 

87 Sec ('.r. ('mtl'd Slale, \ Wood. 9-1,' L2d I04x (4th ell !99il (,'hart l!1ilJ!lJI"I)->I,~ 

hc',au'>C nnl ,upp\)l1~d b\ proofl 

88 FX.tlh \. ["'ggo. \5 Teno API' '54. :.+.~ 5.W.'::d 1.. 1 J 14:;1!: lmcmal10fw i I.lnl\lo. 

('Illtcd Auro., .-\[[<.T.1f1 and Agr Implemenl W,'rh:r, ul'\nl , .\FL·CIU \' Anww:;ill ~kl..1 
PI',),\-' Co. 51; Telm '\1'1' '::fl .'i(,9·j{L 401{ S W.2J hh::. 702,lt)M; h"!",, ~ IIU I6[)! 

89 T1"" l{ r\l;) HXIf, 

90 ;\h.\.H1d~i \ {n~n ..HL {}O~ S \-V.2d (l~fL ~,7l)': crcnn C: Apr P·j45-} t~t~-':(lUfHan(" 

'ldnu~'lt";h.' tJTh,h:t' htl'tiJt:\, h~',rr"'~l~~ ;'\~l'P 

, l 'mtt~Lj ,)1:I1e'" \ i 11th, ~ -"S t {{'~fhl~tr .:q{!\); 

{II" ,{Ild ~\H1k 

j',lund.HH)l: lh,t; tht~ n:\..'\,rd;." th"'n;..;,c·f\c,, 

91 kuk 

'di!:.JrU:ih\in n~)l p,t'I; tdrtlh.\it1k Thb nh.~ ..Hl'" tjut th\.o ;::'\PlT(', -'pnno}; It','''iiH1IHI,' r'l]~IY. 

,11..Ttuht~ 1:1\Pt\C ,\ 'umnl~tr\ nf d,Ha no', n ...el1 ,JuulI""lbk Huh,' '7n5. aut!h"lfllt'·-: th!..' ~")Un t,> 

ll"!l.lIrc' thl' l'\f><:rl 

.Jl,lrt 'H p!h('~ !p;O(n-- \.'d\\'~l\'.J b\. Rtde !OO('. :ht:n Ruk Inqt­

.-.athflcd 

~uhq 

Wtn 

an cl 

tlklh 

,11,n 

[5 

Rl 
dll..·U 

;JrC ! 

dupl 
tp rh 
dlld 

~j(jfn 

\ 

tlf11e 

\ 

, :' 

http:e\idl~nc'I'.93
http:i.'xduded.92
http:inadmissible.90


10 

.m 
n. 

be 

:."s 
ert 
he 
.ita 

Ilt' 
on 

10-23 WRlTl\GS, RECORDINGS. AND PHU mtiHAPllS § 10.06(5] 

[4] Summaries of Other E"idence 

Rule 1006 expands Tennessee common luw by pemlitting summaries not 
only of writings, hut also of recordings and photographs. to he admissi~k a~ 
substantive evidence. Although the circumstances in \vhich this expan"ion 
will be useful arc probably somewhat limited, ",'hen ~Ipplicable thi~ can be 
an effecti\'c trial technique and may be the only practical way to present 
imponant proof. For example. in a case in which the issue involved the 
contents of tape recordings of 3.000 telephone calls, a summary of the 
contents of the caBs was admissible w hen the recordings themselves were 
made available to the adverse party.~ A transcript of a tape recording has 
also been found to satisfy the best eviuence ruk.95 

[5] Examination of Originals by Other Parties; Notice 

Rule 1006 uses the adversary system to ensure that summaries are 
accur<lte and the trier of fact is not mislead. The rule states that if summaries 
are used, the other parties are entitled to examine and copy the originab or 
duplicates at reasonable times and places. The obligation tn provide access 
to the underlying data is a prerequisite to using a summary under Ru It: 1006 
and is independent of ordinary discovery practice. The summary IS not 
admbsibk under Rule 1006 if the undcrlying data art~ not available for this 
inspection.96 

Although Rule 1006 does not specitkally mandate pretrial notice. the 
proponent of a ~ummary under this rule may have 10 provide it anyway 1t the 
~umrnary I." ba.~ed on volurmnous items that \,,111 take considerable time to 
sort through. The rcason is that Rule 1006 rnundate:-; that ",hen a summary 
is to be used, the originals or duplicates providing the underlying informa­
tion "shall be made available for c)(anHnation or copying, . ,al reasonabk 
times and places." 

Absent pretrial notice of a pany's intent 10 use a summary, the court rnay 
have 10 suspend proceedings to allow the adverse party to go ('Ver the 

\ ide<lla~, taken from 200 h()ur~ of bruadcash 1 

94 Lmted Slat"" \, Clement" 588 F,ld 1030, lOW (5th CIl). ,',H d"lIied . .wo Lt.,>, 1./1\2 
{I9 79\ SN' a/I(} Lnilcd SUlle.' \ Bakker. 92:; F2d 72;; ;,.:jlb Cir 19411 (adrnnttflg 1: 

c()ml'("ltc~ t.l~' oftckVI'itll1 e\afl!Iell'l'~ effon, ('" r.,H'<:, fund,: tllt' tapt" \\,,)dJ hen,' 
t ..h'n 2!Hl hum, I" he heard!. 

95 Stille \ (('kcr. 7..1.6 S \\'.2,1 1(,7, P2 ITcnn 1'.)),;-, '[,Ieru!!", Ut'ChFH1. ,\dll\lttllll' 

lr,m'lTlpt \,1 p(lI,rlj l"ec:nnkd tapt~ recording aft,'! ,l!H.!gc ~l101par"'(1 (It'1guul hlP" H'...·'\fJIIlI.' \\ nil 
tfan,,,:n[ll t,'\ en~llre ..Ilcuraq I. Set' a/.\o Slate \' \I,\',h<~r. 75=" S \V 2d ·+64, 4fl4 ITenn 1'rnl1 

Apr, i ')1\1\ I (Juror, 'here a IraDl<Tlp' 01 a UpI.' r~t t>nJlllg It) read" hite 1!'terlHlg I,· Ih.., 
••dual rc.:ord'flJ!'. and \H're IIbtrUl'IL'd Ihat the tape recording, are th ..: real ",iCC'IKe if there 
is ;l (onfll.:t h~I"'ct'n thL' !;)~, ;1m! the tlan,,,'nrL Ihl h",t ('\HiI;'IK0 \ lui:Jtion, 

9fj "";/'1'" e,g.. l' [lIt,~J :-itatc., v :-,·t,)•.kna..102 F..'d h2b 'hth ell ::,[]o:' I i ,urnm,IliC'.' "I' 
!inan,'ial tlan,aCIl<111' lD,!dmi"ihl" he,au,,, Ib,' undt'rI~ in!" fec",mb wat.' not m.tdc ,j\,l!i"hk 

hy the part> offcnng the 'UlIHlIJlie, j 

http:inspection.96


§ 1O.0616J 	 10-24 

underlying data so that the summary ~an be ul\"e.,.,ed and ~halknged. A good 
model is to di~~us., the illsue at a pretrial ~onferen\:e and perhaps ~chedtlk 
~Kcess to bUlh the summary and the underlying data, well in advance of trial. 
Notice would be especially helpful If it dearly identitied the charts or other 
evidem:e 10 be introduced as summaries covered by Rule 1006. lisleu the 
documents underlying the summary, and indkatcd when and where the 
underlying items ~an be examined and copicd 97 Ddaying SLlch notice until 
the summary is to he introduced could kad to exclusion of the summary 
because of the failure to provide "reasonable" uccesS to the information 
being summariLcd. 

Counsel opposing admission of a &uml11ary under Ruk 1006 should make 
dl0fts to demand acces::. to the underlying data. Failure to do so can be 
viewed unfavorably by an appellate court.98 

[6J Applicability of Rult.'S 401 and 403 

Although Rule 1006 provides that a summary of writings. recordings. or 
photographs may be admitted. this proof may still be excluded by Rules 401 
and 40.1 if the :-.ummary is in<.:omplcte or ina...:curate, 1t may be excluded as 
irrelevant under Ruk .:l-OJ. Similarly. if the summary has link probative 
value. the lrialcourt can exclude il under Rule 403 it the probative value IS 

"ub"tantiall) outweighed oy the danger of unfair preJudil'e, confu'litlll or 
mi5leading the jury. Another option is for the summary 10 he altered 10 

remove the nMjectionahle leaturcs.99 

§ 10.07 Rule 1007. Testimony or Written Admission of Party 

r11 Text of Rule 

Rule 1007 Testimony or Written Admission of 11arty' 

Contents of writings, recordings, or photographs may bt> proved by the 
testimony, deposition, or written admission of the partl against whom 
ofl'ered. without accounting for nonproduction of the original. 

Ad\isory Commission Comment: 	 I 
!This rule dispen~s with the oritinal document rC(juinmu.'1H in tht; drcumstllnccs 

dt~~t'rill\'d. '<ole that the pro~)~l·d I'U\(, I'equirt" an unsworn slatcllwlIl of tht' {:nnlents of 

a do{'ument til bl: ill "riling. 

11J\dmissibilit~ of Testimon~ or" rittt:n Admission 

!a1 I n General 

Rule 1007. an C\CeptlO!l to Rul.:' jOU~. (h~ren"I..·" \\!th the \trigll1al v.n1int' 

99 .:'W('. I i.:han~ (It t;;kDh;Hlt~ 

l;~j)dltit:'ll r,~:Tgt\·t: 

http:leaturcs.99
http:court.98

